Rev. IBRACON Estrut. Mater., vol. 15, no. 2, e15202, 2022
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Corresponding author: Leonardo Medeiros da Costa. E-mail: leonardom.costa@yahoo.com.br
Financial support: None.
Conflict of interest: Nothing to declare.
 This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution,
and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
Rev. IBRACON Estrut. Mater., vol. 15, no. 2, e15202, 2022|  https://doi.org/10.1590/S1983-41952022000200002 1/15

Table 1. Identification and characteristics of beams analyzed by bending
Ref. ID. Cross Section Fire curve Time fc sA
b hlρ =
⋅
 swA
b stρ =
⋅
 ξ a d/=
- - - - (min) (MPa) % % -
[20] L5 25x40 ISO 834 60 41.2 1.47% 0.27% 1.51
[20] L6 25x40 ISO 834 60 41.2 1.47% 0.27% 1.71
[20] L7 25x40 ISO 834 60 41.2 1.47% 0.27% 2.22
[20] L9 25x40 ISO 834 120 41.2 1.47% 0.27% 3.31
[26] REC15_210 12x20 NS 210 47.6 0.65% 0.79% 1.43
[26] REC30_210 12x20 NS 210 47.6 0.65% 0.79% 1.57
[7] M20-60 20x20 ISO 834 60 27.09 0.39% 0.62% 1.23
[7] M20-120 20x20 ISO 834 120 27.09 0.39% 0.62% 1.23
[7] M20-180 20x20 ISO 834 180 27.09 0.39% 0.62% 1.23
[7] M20-240 20x20 ISO 834 240 27.09 0.39% 0.62% 1.23
[7] M30-60 20x20 ISO 834 60 37.8 0.39% 0.62% 1.23
L. M. Costa, J. J. R. Silva, T. A. C. P. Oliveira, and D. C. L. Duarte
Rev. IBRACON Estrut. Mater., vol. 15, no. 2, e15202, 2022 4/15
Ref. ID. Cross Section Fire curve Time fc sA
b hlρ =
⋅
 swA
b stρ =
⋅
 ξ a d/=
- - - - (min) (MPa) % % -
[7] M30-120 20x20 ISO 834 120 37.8 0.39% 0.62% 1.23
[7] M30-180 20x20 ISO 834 180 37.8 0.39% 0.62% 1.23
[7] M30-240 20x20 ISO 834 240 37.8 0.39% 0.62% 1.23
[7] M40-60 20x20 ISO 834 60 47.31 0.39% 0.62% 1.23
[7] M40-120 20x20 ISO 834 120 47.31 0.39% 0.62% 1.23
[7] M40-180 20x20 ISO 834 180 47.31 0.39% 0.62% 1.23
[7] M40-240 20x20 ISO 834 240 47.31 0.39% 0.62% 1.23
[7] M50-60 20x20 ISO 834 60 56.67 0.39% 0.62% 1.23
[7] M50-120 20x20 ISO 834 120 56.67 0.39% 0.62% 1.23
[7] M50-180 20x20 ISO 834 180 56.67 0.39% 0.62% 1.23
[7] M50-240 20x20 ISO 834 240 56.67 0.39% 0.62% 1.23
NS – Non-Standard
The influence of the ratio ( a / d ) on the post-fire moment capacity in the tested beams was not identified. The
procedure was also shown to be applicable to non-standard fire curves. As expected, longer times of exposure to fire
resulted in greater resistance reductions, especially for concretes of lower resistance. The compressive strength also